

No. 23-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOAN GHOUGOIAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LAMARR MONSON,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH CONRAD SMITH
Counsel of Record
LATEESA T. WARD
JOSEPH CONRAD SMITH, P.C.
28411 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 960
Southfield, Michigan 48034
(248) 227-5679
jcsmith@josephconradsmith.com

Counsel for Respondent

116691

COCKLE — A COUNSEL PRESS
COMPANY
Legal Briefs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
1. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED IN THIS INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL BECAUSE IT NEITHER ALLEGES NOR SHOWS ANY LEGAL ERROR BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, AND THE FACTUAL FINDINGS OF THE COURTS BELOW CANNOT BE CHALLENGED IN THIS COURT.	10
2. THIS CASE IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO MODIFY THE PROBABLE CAUSE REQUIREMENT OF A MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CAUSE OF ACTION.	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. This Case is not a Proper Vehicle to Amend or Modify the Probable Cause Standard for a Malicious Prosecution Civil Action Under the Fourth Amendment Where Petitioners had no Probable Cause to Arrest Monson.	13
B. Petitioners Offer no Legal Support for Lowering the Probable Cause Standard in Malicious Prosecution Cases to Align With the Standard for a Warrantless Arrest	16
C. Petitioners’ “Any Crime” Doctrine was not Raised in District Court	18
D. The Sixth Circuit Already Applies the “Any Crime” Doctrine	19
E. Petitioners’ New Hybrid “Any Crime” Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	21
3. THE PETITION DOES NOT IDENTIFY A REVIEWABLE OR COGNIZABLE LEGAL QUESTION SPECIFIC TO THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULINGS ON PETITIONERS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT REQUESTS RELATED TO MONSON’S TWO STATEMENTS.....	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Petition Appears to Present Multiple Questions Related to Respondent's Statements, and the Questions Assume Facts Inapplicable to This Case	24
B. The District Court was not Asked to Address Either Iteration of Question 2	26
C. Petitioners Raise new Issues in the Sixth Circuit Regarding the two Statements That Were not Raised in District Court	27
D. There is no Need for This Court to Create new Rules Where Legal Remedies Already Exist	30
4. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR PETITIONERS TO CHALLENGE <i>THOMPSON V. CLARK</i> BECAUSE PETITIONERS DID NOT RAISE ANY ISSUES RELEVANT TO <i>THOMPSON V. CLARK</i> BELOW	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cervantes v. Jones</i> , 188 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1999).	12, 17
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2006).	12, 16, 31
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958).	18
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).	18
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).	10, 29
<i>King v. Harwood</i> , 852 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2017).	19
<i>People v. McKinney</i> , 670 N.W.2d 254 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003).	14
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019).	27
<i>Smoot v. United Transportation Union</i> , 246 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2001).	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	18
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Williams v. Withrow</i> , 944 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Williams v. Withrow</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	28
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	21
STATUTES, COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(b).....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
